

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 18.

An act to incorporate the Cushnoo Manufacturing and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lot M. Morrill, William T. Johnson, James G. Blaine, Corporators, Sylvanus Caldwell, John H. Hartford, James A. Bicknell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cushnoc Manufacturing Corporate and Water Power Company, with all the powers and privileges. and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations, as privileges, &c. defined by the general laws of this state.

The said company may carry on, in all their branches, Manufactures. SECT. 2. the manufacture of iron, steel, copper, lead, tin, wood, leather, paper, cotton, wool, paints and oils; and they are authorized to Invested with acquire, hold, use and manage all or any part of the estate, property, rights and franchises owned or possessed by the Kennebec Company, including the estate, rights, property and franchises acquired by the said company under or by virtue of a mortgage from the Augusta Water Power Company, to trustees under date of October first, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, which deed of mortgage is hereby approved; and the said Kennebec Company are hereby authorized to sell, assign, and convey, all or any part of the said estate, property, rights and franchises to the company hereby incorporated, who may hold, use and enjoy the same with all the rights, privileges and immunites, and subject to the duties. liabilities and conditions, granted and imposed, by the acts creating the said "Kennebec Company," and the "Kennebec Dam Company," as well as by any acts now in force, amendatory or additional thereto.

SECT. 3. The said Cushnoc Manufacturing and Water Power Company may have and maintain a capital stock not exceeding two millions of dollars, to be divided into shares of five hundred dollars each; but they shall not be authorized to organize under this charter until at least three hundred thousand dollars of said capital shall have been subscribed in terms imposing a personal liability to pay the same.

Approved February 2, 1866.

Powers,

property of Kennebec co.

Sale by Kennebee co. of its corporate property.

Rights and liabilities of Kennebec co. transferred to new company.

Capital stock and shares.

Not to organize until certain amount of capital subseribed.

Снар. 18.